
1

Agenda
  

Contact Officer: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services
Tel: 01235 422520
E-mail: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 17 January 2020 
Website: www.southoxon.gov.uk  www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk

A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee

WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY 27 JANUARY 2020  AT 6.30 PM
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, OX14 
4SB

Members of the Committee:
South Oxfordshire District Council
Mocky Khan (Co-Chair)
Peter Dragonetti
George Levy 
Jane Murphy

Vale of White Horse District Council
Simon Howell (Co-Chair)
Eric de la Harpe
Amos Duveen
Andy Foulsham

Preferred Substitutes:
South Oxfordshire District Council
David Bartholomew
Sam Casey-Rerhaye
Sarah Gray
Victoria Haval
Axel Macdonald
Jo Robb
Anne-Marie Simpson
Alan Thompson
Ian White
Celia Wilson

Vale of White Horse District Council
Nathan Boyd
Samantha Bowring
Andy Cooke
Alison Jenner
Janet Shelley
Elaine Ware

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact 
the officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as 
possible before the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

1 Apologies for absence  

To record apologies for absence and the attendance of substitute members.  

2 Minutes  (Pages 4 - 8)

To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the committee meeting held on 
14 October 2019.  

3 Declarations of interest  

To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on 
the agenda for this meeting.   

4 Urgent business and chairman's announcements  

To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be 
considered as urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the 
matters urgent, and to receive any announcements from the chairman.  

5 Public participation  

To receive any questions or statements from members of the public that have 
registered to speak.  

6 Internal audit activity report - third quarter 2019/20  (Pages 9 - 
23)

To consider the internal audit manager’s report.  

7 Internal audit management report - third quarter 2019/20  
(Pages 24 - 31)

To consider the internal audit manager’s report.  

8 External auditor's audit results report 2018/19  

To consider the report of the external auditor (to follow).

9 Statement of Accounts 2018/19  

To consider the head of finance’s report (to follow).  

10 Letter of Representation to the external auditor - South 
Oxfordshire  

RECOMMENDED: to agree that the co-chairman from South Oxfordshire District 
Council signs the letter of representation to the external auditor (to follow).



3

11 Letter of Representation to the external auditor - Vale of White 
Horse  

RECOMMENDED: to agree that the co-chairman from Vale of White Horse District 
Council signs the letter of representation to the external auditor (to follow).

12 Annual Audit Letter 2018/19  

To consider the Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 from EY, the councils’ external auditor 
(to follow).  

13 Treasury management mid-year monitoring 2019/20  (Pages 32 - 
46)

To consider the head of finance’s report.  

14 Treasury management and investment strategy 2020/21 - 
South Oxfordshire  (Pages 47 - 79)

To consider the head of finance’s report.  

15 Treasury management and investment strategy 2020/21 - Vale 
of White Horse  (Pages 80 - 112)

To consider the head of finance’s report.  

16 Work Programme  (Pages 113 - 116)

To review the Audit and Governance Work Programme (attached).  

17 Exclusion of the public  

To consider whether to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting 
for the following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of 
the Local Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access 
to Information) (Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 

1-7 Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.  

18 Governance Update: work hours, work practices and 
councillor training  

To consider the chief executive’s report (to follow).  

MARGARET REED

Head of Legal and Democratic 



Minutes

OF A MEETING OF THE

Joint Audit and Governance Committee

HELD ON MONDAY 14 OCTOBER 2019 AT 6.30 PM
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, MILTON, 

OX14 4SB

Present 
South Oxfordshire District Councillors:  Peter Dragonetti, Mocky Khan (Co-Chairman 
acting as vice-Chairman), George Levy and Jane Murphy
Vale of White Horse District Councillors:  Amos Duveen, Andy Foulsham, Eric de la Harpe 
and Simon Howell (Co-Chairman acting as Chairman) 

Officers 

Victoria Dorman-Smith, Simon Hewings, Ron Schrieber, Richard Spraggett, Mark Stone 
and Gary Williams

Also present: 

South Councillors Sue Cooper and David Turner; Vale Councillor Andy Crawford.
Malcolm Haines and Kevin Suter (EY); Chris Milburn and Graham Oliver (Capita)

12 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the committee meeting held on 29 July 2019 as a 
correct record and agree that the Chairman signs them as such.

13 Declarations of interest 

None.

14 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None.

15 Public participation 

None.

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



16 External auditor's audit results report 2018/19 

The committee considered the external auditor’s audit results report for the year ending 31 
March 2019. The following points were noted:

Significant risks
Whilst some risks of material misstatement to the financial statements and disclosures had 
been identified, there were no significant risks.

Value for money
Three significant risks had been identified:

 Implementation of the revised arrangements for the 5 Councils’ contract
 Programme governance review
 Financial resilience (SODC only)

The report concluded that the councils had adequate arrangements in place. 
.
Outstanding matters
Appendix B listed a number of items relating to the completion of the account were still 
outstanding. Subject to no significant issues being identified EY would issue unqualified 
audit reports.

The external auditor apologised for the late publication of the report and acknowledged 
that committee members had not had enough time to fully consider it. Should committee 
members have further questions they could submit them to him via the officers.

RESOLVED: to note the external auditor’s audit results report for the year ending 31 
March 2019.

17 Statement of Accounts 2018/19 

The committee considered the latest versions of the Statement of Accounts for South 
Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse for the year 2018/19. Attached as an appendix to the 
accounts was a schedule of changes to the accounts that had been identified by the 
external auditors during the course of their audit work to date.

As the external audit process was not yet complete, the committee was asked to agree a 
process by which, if, following the meeting, minor or significant changes to the accounts 
were identified.

RESOLVED: to

(a) approve the statement of accounts for South Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of 
White Horse District Council for 2018/19, as amended. 

(b) agree that the statement of accounts for South Oxfordshire District Council be signed 
by the chairman of this meeting of the committee and by the co-chairman from South 
Oxfordshire District Council 

(c) agree that the statement of accounts for Vale of White Horse District Council be signed 
by the chairman of this meeting

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



(d) authorise the Head of Finance to agree minor changes identified by the external auditor 
to the statements of accounts following this meeting, and to ask the chairman and co-
chairman of this meeting to sign an amended version of the accounts if required that 
reflects those changes.

(e) agree, in the event of significant changes being identified by the external auditor 
following this meeting, that the statements of accounts be brought to a further meeting 
of this committee. 

18 Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 - South Oxfordshire 

The committee considered South Oxfordshire’s Annual Governance Statement 2018/19.  
The committee approved the statement, noting that it formed part of the council’s 
Statement of Accounts.  

RESOLVED: to approve South Oxfordshire’s Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 to 
form part of the Statement of Accounts.  

19 Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 - Vale of White Horse 

The committee considered Vale of White Horse’s Annual Governance Statement 2018/19.  
The committee approved the statement, noting that it formed part of the council’s 
Statement of Accounts.  

RESOLVED: to approve Vale of White Horse’s Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 to 
form part of the Statement of Accounts.

20 Letter of Representation to the external auditor - South 
Oxfordshire 

Tabled at the meeting was a draft letter of representation from the co-chairman to the 
external auditor, EY, as part of the process in completing the Statement of Accounts.  

RESOLVED: to agree that the co-chairman from South Oxfordshire District Council signs 
the letter of representation to the external auditor.  

21 Letter of Representation to the external auditor - Vale of White 
Horse 

Tabled at the meeting was a draft letter of representation from the co-chairman to the 
external auditor, EY, as part of the process in completing the Statement of Accounts.  

RESOLVED: to agree that the co-chairman from Vale of White Horse District Council signs 
the letter of representation to the external auditor.  

22 Treasury outturn 2018-19 

The committee considered the head of finance’s report on the treasury outturn for both 
South Oxfordshire and the Vale of White Horse in 2018/19.  

Page 6

Agenda Item 2



RECOMMENDED to Cabinet to 

(a) note the treasury management outturn report 2018/19; and 

(b) that the committee is satisfied that the treasury activities have been carried out in 
accordance with the treasury management strategy and policy.  

23 Internal audit activity report quarter two 2019/2020 

The committee considered the internal audit manager’s report on internal audit activity 
during the second quarter of 2019/20. This summarised the outcomes of recent audit 
activity.

5 audits and 2 follow up reviews had been completed during the quarter, of which one 
audit had received limited assurance.

Property Management 2018/2019

The committee considered the main findings and recommendations of the internal audit 
report.  Property management was last subject to an internal audit review in October 2017 
and all five recommendations raised in that review had not been implemented and had 
been restated as part of this review. In April 2018 the outsourced service had been 
brought back in-house.

The committee was advised that, since the service had been brought back in-house, the 
issues identified in the audit review were being addressed and the resources were in place 
to meet the review recommendations implementation dates.

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit activity report for the second quarter of 2019/20.

24 Internal audit management report quarter two 2019/2020 

The committee considered the internal audit manager’s management report on internal 
audit for the second quarter of 2019/20.

The committee was advised that it was anticipated that one of the two auditor vacancies 
would be filled by 21 October with recruitment for the remaining vacancy continuing into 
quarter three. Two agency auditors had been engaged during quarter two to assist the 
audit team in the completion of the 2019/20 key financial audits.

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit management report for the second quarter of 
2019/20.

25 Work programme 

The committee noted its work programme.

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



26 Exclusion of the public 

RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following items of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 

i. it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 6 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and

ii. the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

27 Corporate Fraud and Cyber Security Risk Review 

The committee considered a summary of findings from the corporate fraud and cyber risk 
review, commissioned by the strategic management team.

RESOLVED: to note the report.

Page 8

Agenda Item 2



Joint Audit and Governance 
Committee

Report of Internal Audit Manager
Author: Victoria Dorman-Smith
Telephone: 01235 422430
Textphone: 18001 01235 422510
E-mail: victoria.dorman-smith@southandvale.gov.uk
SODC cabinet member responsible: Councillor David Turner
Tel: 01865 891169
E-mail: david.turner@southoxon.gov.uk
VWHDC cabinet member responsible: Councillor Andy Crawford
Telephone: 01235 772134
E-mail: andy.crawford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk
To: Joint Audit and Governance Committee
DATE: 27 January 2020

Internal audit activity report quarter 
three 2019/2020 
Recommendations

That members note the content of the report

Purpose of report 

1. The purpose of this report is to summarise the outcomes of recent internal audit 
activity at both councils for the committee to consider.  The committee is asked to 
review the report and the main issues arising, and seek assurance that action will 
be/has been taken where necessary. 

2 The contact officer for this report is Victoria Dorman-Smith, Internal Audit Manager 
for South Oxfordshire District Council (SODC) and Vale of White Horse District 
Council (VWHDC), telephone 0123
[...]
bruary (V) by Council 

Treasury management mid-year monitoring 
report 2019/20

Recommendations

That Joint Audit and Governance Committee:

1. notes the treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2019/20.
2. is satisfied that the treasury activities are carried out in accordance with the 

treasury management strategy and policy.
3. Supports the changes to the South counterparty limits identified in paragraphs 

21 and 22 of this report

That Cabinet:

4. considers any comments from Joint Audit and Governance Committee and       
recommends council to approve the report.

5. (South only) recommends Council to agree the changes to the counterparty 
limits identified in paragraphs 21 and 22 of this report

Purpose of report

1. The report fulfils the legislative requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring of the 
treasury management activities and that each council’s prudential indicators are 

Page 32

Agenda Item 13

mailto:treasury@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:david.turner@southoxon.gov.uk
mailto:andy.crawford@whitehorsedc.gov.uk


reported to their respective council mid-year (i.e.: as at 30 September).  The report 
provides details of the treasury activities for the first six months of 2019/20 and an 
update on the current economic conditions with a view to the remainder of the year.

Strategic objectives 

2. Managing the finances of the authority in accordance with the treasury management 
strategy will help to ensure that resources are available to deliver its services and 
meet the council’s strategic objectives.

Background

Treasury management

3. This report has been written in accordance with the requirements of the Chartered 
Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management (revised 2017).

4. The primary requirements of the Code are as follows: 

 Creation and maintenance of a Treasury Management Policy Statement which 
sets out the policies and objectives of t
[...]
quired by the Treasury Management Code considers the 
net position of borrowing and investment and is based on principal sums outstanding.

Principal sums invested

This indicator sets a limit on the level of investments that can be made for more than 
364 days.

Page 46

Agenda Item 13



Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategy 2020/21 

Recommendations

That Joint Audit and Governance Committee approves each of the following key 
elements of this report, and recommends these to Cabinet:

1. To approve the treasury management strategy 2020/21 set out in appendix A 
to
this report;

2. To approve the prudential indicators and limits for 2020/21 to 2022/23 as set 
out in, appendix A.

3. To approve the annual investment strategy 2020/21 set out in appendix A, 
(paragraphs 40 to 81) and the lending criteria detailed in table 5. 

That Cabinet considers any comments from committee and recommends Council to 
approve report.

Report to:

Joint Audit and Governance Committee
Cabinet
Council
Report of Interim Head of Finance
Author: Jelena Peet/Simon Hewings
Telephone:  01749 341260/01235 422499
E-mail: treasury@southandvale.gov.uk
Simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk

Cabinet member responsible:   Councillor David Turner
Telephone: 01865 891169
E-mail:  david.turner@southoxon.gov.uk

To: JOINT AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE on 27 January 2020
CABINET on              30 January 2020
COUNCIL on              13 February 2020

Page 47

Agenda Item 14

mailto:treasury@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:david.turner@southoxon.gov.uk


Purpose of report

1. This report presents the council’s Treasury Management Strategy (TMS) for
2020/21. This sets out how the council’s treasury service will support financing of 
capital investment decisions, and how treasury management operates day to day. It 
sets out the limitations on treasury management activity informed by the prudential 
indicators, within which the council’s treasury function must operate. The strategy is 
included as appendix
[...]
ir secondary target is to support the government in maintaining
high and stable levels of growth and employment.

Non-UCITS Retail
Scheme (NURS) –

Undertakings for collective investments are funds authorised to be
sold in the UK that are required to meet standards set by the UK
services regulator. An example is property funds.

Operational
Boundary

The most likely, prudent but not worst case scenario of external
debt at any one time.

Other Bonds Pooled funds investing in a wide range of bonds.
PWLB Public Works Loan Board.
QE Quantitative Easing.

Retail Price Index 
Measurement of the monthly change in the average level of prices
at the retail level weighted by the average expenditure pattern of
the average person.

Page 78

Agenda Item 14



Sovereign Issues
(Ex UK Gilts)

Bonds issued or guaranteed by nation states but excluding UK
government bonds.

Supranational
Bonds

Bonds issued by supranational bodies, e.g. European Investment
Bank. The bonds – also known as Multilateral Development Bank
bonds – are generally AAA rated and behave similarly to gilts, but
pay a higher yield (“spread”) given their relative illiquidity when
compared with gilts.

Treasury Bill 
Treasury bills are short-term debt instruments issued by the UK or
other governments. They provide a return to the investor by virtue
of being issued at a discount to their final redemption value.

Page 79

Agenda Item 14



Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategy 2020/21 

Recommendations

That Joint Audit and Governance Committee approves each of the following key elements 
of this report, and recommends these to Cabinet:

1. To approve the treasury management strategy 2020/21 set out in appendix A to
this report;

2. To approve the prudential indicators and limits for 2020/21 to 2022/23 as set 
out in, appendix A.

3. To approve the annual investment strategy 2020/21 set out in appendix A, 
(paragraphs 41 to 82) and the lending criteria detailed in table 5. 

That Cabinet considers any comments
[...]
inal redemption value.

Page 112

Agenda Item 15



South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils’ Audit and Governance Work Programme

Audit and Governance
Work Programme

containing Joint Audit and Governance 
Committee work to be undertaken 

JANUARY TO MAY 2020

      

What is the work programme?

The Audit and Governance Work Programme belongs to South Oxfordshire District Council’s and Vale of White Horse District Council’s 
Joint Audit and Governance Committee and sets out a schedule of work for the period shown above.  It is a rolling plan, subject to 
change at each committee meeting; however, the councils may allocate additional work without notice.  

Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes
Annual Audit Letter 
2018/19

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 
27 Jan 2020

William Jacobs, 
Head of Finance
william.jacobs@s
outhandvale.gov.
uk 

The external auditor will 
present iyts annual audit 
letter for 2018/19 for the 
committee's 
consideration.

Internal audit activity 
report - third quarter 
2019/20

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 
27 Jan 2020

Victoria Dorman-
Smith
victoria.dorman-
smith@southand
vale.gov.uk 

The council audits its 
services through the 
internal audit service in 
line with the approved 
internal audit plan 
2019/20.  The report will 
summarise the 
outcomes of recent 
internal audit activity for 
the committee to 
consider.

The committee is 
asked to review the 
report and main issues 
arising and seek 
assurance that action 
has been or will be 
taken where 
necessary.

This is a recurring 
agenda item and 
is updated at 
each meeting.  

P
age 113

A
genda Item

 16

mailto:william.jacobs@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:william.jacobs@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:william.jacobs@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.dorman-smith@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.dorman-smith@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.dorman-smith@southandvale.gov.uk


Item title Meeting date Lead officer Why is it here? Scope Notes

South Oxfordshire and Vale of White Horse District Councils’ Audit and Governance Work Programme

Internal audit 
management report - 
third quarter 2019/20

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 
27 Jan 2020

Victoria Dorman-
Smith
victoria.dorman-
smith@southand
vale.gov.uk 

The committee monitors 
the effectiveness of 
internal audit each 
quarter against the 
approved audit plan.

To report on 
management issues, 
summarise the first 
quarter progress of the 
internal audit team 
against the 2019/209 
audit plan and 
summarise the 
priorities and planned 
audit work for quarter 
three.

This is a recurring 
agenda item and 
is updated at 
each meeting.  

Treasury management 
mid-year monitoring 
2019/20

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 
27 Jan 2020

Simon Hewings
simon.hewings@
southandvale.gov
.uk 

The committee is 
responsible for the 
scrutiny of the councils' 
treasury management 
activity.

To review the councils' 
treasury management 
activities for the first 
six months of the 
2019/20 financial year.

Treasury management 
and investment 
strategy 2020/21

Joint Audit and 
Governance 
Committee 
27 Jan 2020

Simon Hewings
simon.hewings@
southandvale.gov
.uk 

The committee is 
responsible for the 
scrutiny of the councils' 
treasury management 
activity and to propose a 
strategy to both 
Councils, via their 
Cabinets, for the 
management of this 
function in the 
forthcoming year.

To scrutinise the 
treasury management 
strategies and policies 
and if required, make 
recommendations for 
amendment to both 
Cabinets.

P
age 114

A
genda Item

 16

mailto:victoria.dorman-smith@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.dorman-smith@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.dorman-smith@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:simon.hewings@sout
[...]
reed@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:margaret.reed@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:margaret.reed@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Yvonne.CutlerGreaves@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Yvonne.CutlerGreaves@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:Yvonne.CutlerGreaves@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.dorman-smith@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.dorman-smith@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:victoria.dorman-smith@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:richard.spraggett@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:richard.spraggett@southandvale.gov.uk
mailto:richard.spraggett@southandvale.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Internal audit activity report - third quarter 2019/20
	7 Internal audit management report - third quarter 2019/20
	Appendix 1 - Progress Against Audit Plan 2019-2020
	Appendix 2 - Q3 Audit Plan Schedule 2019-2020

	13 Treasury management mid-year monitoring 2019/20
	14 Treasury management and investment strategy 2020/21 - South Oxfordshire
	15 Treasury management and investment strategy 2020/21 - Vale of White Horse
	16 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes

OF A MEETING OF THE
Joint Audit and Governance Committee

HELD ON MONDAY 27 JANUARY 2020 AT 6.30 PM
MEETING ROOM 1, 135 EASTERN AVENUE, MILTON PARK, OX14 4SB

Present 
Members:
South Oxfordshire District Councillors: Mocky Khan (Co-Chair, in the Chair), David 
Bartholomew (as substitute for Jane Murphy), Peter Dragonetti and George Levy
Vale of White Horse District Councillors: Simon Howell (Co-Chair, acting as Vice-
Chairman), Eric de la Harpe, Amos Duveen and Andy Foulsham  

Officers 
Susan Baker, Steven Corrigan, Steve Culliford, Victoria Dorman-Smith, Simon Hewings, 
William Jacobs, Nilesh Parmar, Adrianna Partridge, Margaret Reed, Richard Spraggett, 
Mark Stone 

Also present: 
Malcolm Haines and Ken Suter (EY)

28 Apologies for absence 

Councillor Jane Murphy had sent apologies for absence and had appointed Councillor 
David Bartholomew as her substitute.  

29 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to approve the minutes of the committee meeting held on 14 October 2019 
as a correct record and agree that the Chairman signs them as such.  

30 Declarations of interest 

None

31 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None

32 Public participation 

None



2

33 Internal audit activity report - third quarter 2019/20 

The committee considered the internal audit manager’s report on internal audit activity 
during the third quarter of 2019/20.  

The report showed that as at 31 December 2019, there had been two audits completed 
since the last committee meeting, one with a satisfactory assurance rating, the other with 
limited assurance.  The latter related to the audit on elections and elections payments in 
2019/20.  Officers from the elections service were present to answer the committee’s 
questions.  

In answer to a question, the committee noted that following the forthcoming Police and 
Crime Commissioner election in May 2020, officers would undertake a contract 
procurement for a new elections training software package.  Officers also reported that 
they had asked for additional information on the reasons why there had been some 
incorrect payments to elections staff and an update would be given at a future meeting.  

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit activity report for the third quarter 2019/20.  

34 Internal audit management report - third quarter 2019/20 

The committee considered the internal audit manager’s report on the management of 
internal audit during the third quarter of 2019/20.  The committee noted that two planned 
audits had been delayed.  Also, the internal audit manager had recruited to the two 
vacancies within her team.  

RESOLVED: to note the internal audit management report for the third quarter 2019/20.  

35 External auditor's audit results report 2018/19 

The council’s external auditor, EY, explained the reasons behind the delay in signing off 
the 2018/19 statement of accounts for both councils.  The committee noted that it had 
taken longer than expected to obtain evidence for the areas requiring clarification.  It was 
hoped that this work would be completed shortly.  

RESOLVED: to note the external auditor’s update.  

36 Statement of Accounts 2018/19 

From the previous minute item, the committee noted the reasons behind the delay in 
signing off the 2018/19 statement of accounts for both councils.  It was hoped that this 
work would be completed shortly.  The co-chairs asked to be kept informed on a weekly 
basis until this matter was resolved.  

In order to allow the statement of accounts to be signed off in a timely fashion, it was 
proposed that the head of finance should be authorised to sign-off the accounts with co-
chairs of the committee and EY.  The committee concurred.  

RESOLVED: to authorise the head of finance, following consultation with the committee’s 
co-chairs, to sign off the 2018/19 statement of accounts for South Oxfordshire and Vale of 



3

White Horse District Councils once the councils’ external auditor, EY, is in a position to 
sign off the accounts.  

37 Letter of Representation to the external auditor - South 
Oxfordshire 

The committee noted that once the statement of accounts was signed off by the council’s 
external auditor, the letter of representation from the committee’s co-chair would have to 
be re-signed.  As it was unclear when this would be, the committee agreed to authorise the 
letter to be re-signed at the appropriate time.  

RESOLVED: to agree that the committee’s co-chair from South Oxfordshire District 
Council signs the letter of representation to the external auditor once the statement of 
accounts 2018/19 have been signed-off.  

38 Letter of Representation to the external auditor - Vale of White 
Horse 

The committee noted that once the statement of accounts was signed off by the council’s 
external auditor, the letter of representation from the committee’s co-chair would have to 
be re-signed.  The committee agreed to authorise the letter to be re-signed at the 
appropriate time.  

RESOLVED: to agree that the committee’s co-chair from Vale of White Horse District 
Council signs the letter of representation to the external auditor once the statement of 
accounts 2018/19 have been signed-off.  

39 Annual Audit Letter 2018/19 

As the statement of accounts for both councils had not been signed off, the external 
auditor, EY, had been unable to produce its annual audit letter 2018/19 for this committee 
meeting.  This item would be deferred until the next meeting.  

40 Treasury management mid-year monitoring 2019/20 

The committee considered the interim head of finance’s report, which monitored the 
councils’ treasury management activities during the first six months of 2019/20.  This 
showed that both councils had achieved higher treasury management income than 
anticipated during the period.  

The report also set out details of a breach of South Oxfordshire’s treasury management 
strategy resulting from a contradiction in the counterparty limits.  The report recommended 
that the 2020/21 strategy was updated to correct this contradiction; the committee agreed.  

RESOLVED: to 

(a) note the treasury management mid-year monitoring report 2019/20; 

(b) advise Cabinet that the committee is satisfied that the treasury management activities 
have been carried out within the treasury management strategy and policy; and 



4

(c) advise Cabinet that the committee supports the change to the South Oxfordshire 
treasury management strategy counterparty limits, as identified in paragraphs 21 and 
22 of the interim head of finance’s report.  

41 Treasury management and investment strategy 2020/21 - South 
Oxfordshire 

The committee considered the interim head of finance’s report on the proposed treasury 
management and investment strategy for South Oxfordshire in 2020/21.  The strategy 
included the changes to the counterparty limits discussed under the previous agenda item.  

It was noted that although the joint committee often considered reports and made 
decisions affecting just one council, only South Oxfordshire councillors could vote on 
South Oxfordshire-only matters and only Vale councillors could vote on the Vale-only 
matters.  The committee asked that this was clarified in the Constitution.  

It was noted that the council’s treasury management investments were governed by the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s code.  Any change to the types of 
investments would need to be part of a review for 2021/22 strategy.  

RESOLVED to recommend Cabinet to: 

(a) approve the South Oxfordshire treasury management strategy 2020/21, as set out in 
Appendix A of the interim head of finance’s report; 

(b) approve the South Oxfordshire prudential indicators and limits for 2020/21 to 
2022/23, as set out in Appendix A to the report; and 

(c) approve the South Oxfordshire annual investment strategy 2020/21, as set out in 
paragraphs 40 to 81 of Appendix A to the report, and the lending criteria detailed in 
table 5 of the report.  

42 Treasury management and investment strategy 2020/21 - Vale of 
White Horse 

The committee considered the interim head of finance’s report on the proposed treasury 
management and investment strategy for the Vale in 2020/21.  

RESOLVED to recommend Cabinet to: 

(a) approve the Vale’s treasury management strategy 2020/21, as set out in Appendix A 
of the interim head of finance’s report; 

(b) approve the Vale’s prudential indicators and limits for 2020/21 to 2022/23, as set out 
in Appendix A to the report; and 

(c) approve the Vale’s annual investment strategy 2020/21, as set out in paragraphs 40 
to 81 of Appendix A to the report, and the lending criteria detailed in table 5 of the 
report.  



5

43 Work Programme 

The committee reviewed its work programme.  

44 Exclusion of the public 

RESOLVED: to exclude members of the press and public from the meeting for the 
following item of business under Part 1 of Schedule 12A Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972 and as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006 on the grounds that: 
(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7 

Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, and 
(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 

disclosing the information.  

45 Governance Update: work hours, work practices and councillor 
training 

The committee received an update on governance arrangements and agreed to further 
councillor training.  


